This is as follows: 

Characteristics of the Respondents and Response Rate 

The average age range of the respondents was 20-25 years. Results revealed 

that 67% of the respondents were male and 33% were female. In total, the final 

sample constituted three hundred and three respondents (303). 

The survey attained a 90% response rate from the units of inquiry that were 

Uganda Hotel staff. This was only possible because the investigator requested 

respondents to spare some time to fill the questionnaires and indeed made many 

follow-up trips to the selected hotels.